### SECTION 00 41 00 BID PROPOSAL TO THE CITY OF NEWARK, CALIFORNIA

Name of Bidder	DGN Build Inc / Mandip Kaur
Business Addres	ss:P.O 31132
City, State, Zip:	Stockton CA 95213
Telephone No.:	Area Code (209)715-7600
Email Address:	paul2097157600@gmail.com

The work for which this proposal is submitted is for construction in accordance with the Specifications (including the payment of not less than the minimum wage rates set forth therein) and the contract annexed hereto, the project Plans described below, and the Labor Surcharge and Equipment Rental Rates in effect on the date the work is accomplished.

The project Plans for the work to be done were approved and are entitled:

# NEWARK RESOURCE CENTER RENOVATIONS 37365 Ash Street, Newark, CA 94560 City Project No. 1360

Bids are to be submitted for the entire work. The amount of the bid for comparison purposes will be the total of all Base Bid items. This is deemed to include all labor, equipment material, transportation and applicable taxes, profit, insurance, bonds and other overhead to perform the Work in accordance with the Project Plans and Technical Specifications, herein:

PARTY DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY				The second liver in the se	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	E .
BID ITEM	APPRO X.QTY.	UNIT	DESCRIPTION, WITH UNIT PRICE IN WORDS (EACH BID ITEM SHALL INCLUDE ALL APPLICABLE TAXES, PROFIT, INSURANCE, BONDS, AND OTHER OVERHEAD)	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL ITEM PRICE	
001	1	Lump Sum	BASE BID—All work shown on the Newark Resource Center drawings, technical specifications, and IFB appendices.	\$	\$ 1,932,00	0,00
002	1	Lump Sum	BASE BID – Abatement of all Hazardous Materials in the Resource Center Main Building. Viola Blythe Building is excluded from the scope of this project.	\$	\$ 53,000.00	

BID ITEM	APPRO X.QTY,	UNIT	DESCRIPTION, WITH UNIT PRICE IN WORDS (EACH BID ITEM SHALL INCLUDE ALL APPLICABLE TAXES, PROFIT, INSURANCE, BONDS, AND OTHER OVERHEAD)	UNI PRIC		TOTAL ITEM PRICE	
Base	Bid Tota	al (items 00)	through 002)		\$		
(Tota		_			1,0	385,000.	00
words	S: ONE	EMILLI	DUSPAND				

If this proposal is accepted and the undersigned shall fail to enter into the contract and furnish the two (2) bonds in the sums required by the State Contract Act and Section 00 21 13 (Instruction to Bidders) of the Specifications, with surety satisfactory to the City of Newark within ten (10) days, not including Sundays and legal holidays, after the Bidder has received notice from the City of Newark that the contract has been awarded, the City of Newark may, at its option, determine that the Bidder has abandoned the contract, and thereupon this proposal and the acceptance thereof shall be null and void and the forfeiture of such security accompanying this proposal shall operate and the same shall be the property of the City of Newark.

The undersigned as Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this proposal is made without collusion with any other person, firm, or corporation; that he/she has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, the annexed proposed form of contract, and the Plans therein referred to; and he/she proposed and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, that he/she will contract with the City of Newark, in the form of the copy of the contract annexed hereto, to provide all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus and other means of construction and to do all the work therein prescribed, and according to the requirements of the Engineer as therein set forth.

#### NOTES:

1. The award of contract, if it is awarded, will be to the lowest responsible Bidder as determined by the Total Base Bid. Pursuant to Section 20103.8 of the Public Contract Code, the City reserves the right to add any or all of the Additive Alternate Bids after the lowest responsible Bidder has been determined. The addition of Additive Alternate Bids does not change the basis by which the project will be awarded.

## **CERTIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURES**

#### **CERTIFICATIONS - GENERAL**

The Bidder's execution on the signature portion of this proposal shall also constitute an endorsement and execution of those certifications which are part of this proposal. Signature of Bidder shall be properly notarized.

## **MINOR INFORMALITIES**

The City reserves the right to waive minor informalities and/or bid non-responsiveness that does not influence the competitive nature of the bid.

#### PROPOSAL FORM

Bids shall be submitted on the Bid Proposal forms included in this Section 00 41 00. A complete Bid Proposal, with all forms included in Section 00 41 00, must be submitted. The signature(s) of the Bidder constitutes acknowledgment that the set of Specifications used in preparing his/her bid is complete and the intent of the Bidder is to comply with all provisions of the Specifications.

BIDDER'S GUARANTEE	
--------------------	--

	<b>GUARANTEE</b> ing this proposal is a Bidder's Guarantee (Check Appropriate Attachment):
	Cashiers Check (\$)
X B	sidder's Bond in the amount of 10% of the total bid
the unendors	nd of a Bidder's Guarantee in the form of a Cashier's Check will be made by returning sed Cashier's Check to the Bidder, after the City has entered into a contract with the Bidder. Therefore, the Cashier's Check receipt should be retained by the Bidder.
ADDENDA This Propose Addendum 1	al is submitted with respect to the changes to the contract included in
1,2,3	
(Fill in adde	ndum number(s) if addenda have been received)
Warning:	If an addendum or addenda have been issued by the City and not noted above as being received by the Bidder, this Proposal may be rejected.

ADDITIONAL FORMS REQUIRED  Check the following boxes indicating attachment of the respective forms with this Bid Propose	al:
X List of Subcontractor (required)	
Bidder's Statement of Financial Responsibility, Technical Ability, and Experience (required)	
TITLE 49, CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, PART 29 DEBARMENT, A SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION  The Bidder, under penalty of perjury, certifies that, except as noted below, he/she or any of person associated therewith in the capacity of owner, partner, director, officer, manager:	
<ul> <li>is not currently under suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion, or determination ineligibility by any Federal agency;</li> <li>has not been suspended, debarred, voluntarily excluded or determined ineligible by Federal agency within the past 3 years;</li> <li>does not have a proposed debarment pending; and</li> <li>has not been indicted, convicted, or had a civil judgment rendered against it by a cour competent jurisdiction in any matter involving fraud or official misconduct within the past 3 years.</li> </ul>	any rt of
If there are any exceptions to this certification, insert the exceptions in the following space.	
NO	

Exceptions will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in determining bidder responsibility. For any exception noted above, indicate below to whom it applies, initiating agency, and dates of action.
N/A
Notes: Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative sanctions. The above certification is part of the Bid. Signing this Bid on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Certification.
NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION The undersigned declares:
I am the Mandip Kaur of DGN Build Inc
the party making the foregoing bid. The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham bid. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any Bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The Bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the Bidder or any other Bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other Bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The Bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the Bidder
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on Sep 5,2004
at Stockton , California.

## LICENSE INFORMATION

The Bidder hereby certifies that he/she is licensed in accordance with an act providing for the registration of Contractors:

License No. 1111699	Contractor's License E	Expiration Date _	0/31/25
	Classification(s) B,C	210	
DIR Registration No. 20	00003404	Expiration Date	06/01/2025

# LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder shall list the name and address of each subcontractor to whom the Bidder proposed to subcontract portions of the work in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid. If none, so indicate. Provide all information requested below.

If the Bidder fails to specify a Subcontractor, or if the Bidder specified more than one Subcontractors for any portion of the work to be performed under the contract in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the Bidder's total bid, he/she agrees that he/she is fully qualified to perform that portion of work himself/herself, and that he/she will perform that portion himself/herself. The listing of more than one Subcontractor for each item of work to be performed with the words 'and/or' will not be permitted. Failure to comply with this requirement may render the Bid as non-responsive and may cause its rejection. List all such Subcontractors below, or on additional sheets, as required.

As of July 1, 2014, all Contractors bidding on this project are required to register with the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) and to pay the required annual fee. Under California Labor Code section 1771.1, as amended by SB 854, unless registered with the DIR, a Contractor may not bid or be listed as a Subcontractor, for any bid proposal submitted for public works projects on or after March 1, 2015. The Contractors will be required to submit certified payrolls during the course of the project. This project is subject to compliance enforcement and monitoring by the State of California Department of Industrial Relations.

# BIDDER'S STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY, TECHNICAL ABILITY, AND EXPERIENCE

The Bidder submits, below (or attached), a statement of projects of similar character to that described in the proposed contract that have been successfully performed by the Bidder. The statement shall include a brief description, approximate cost, and applicable references associated with each project listed, and shall be of sufficient detail to enable the City Council to judge the responsibility, experience, skill, and business standing of the Bidder.

	DGN Build Is A Cutting Edge General Contracting & Electric Company, Specializing In Construction, Remodeling & Renovation Of Commercial, Industrial And Institutional Facilities. Able to perform project up to \$5millon
	DGN Build Is Committed To Generating Personalized, Innovative, Quality-Driven Solutions That Reflect Customer Expectations And Deliver Superior Outcomes.
	DGN Build Successes Have Been Built On Consistent Delivery Of Exceptional Construction Quality With Adherence To Strict Budgets, Schedules And Safety.
	Civic Center Remodeling ( City of Atwater)
Ann ne	2. VTA Chaboya Remodeling ( VTA San Jose )
	3. Council Chamber Remodeling ( City of Oakley)
	4. Police Station Remodeling ( City of Oakley)
***************************************	

Ultra Ceiling         6900 Somerville way Fair oaks CA 95628 peteer@ulteraceiling.com         Acoustical Ceiling         \$ 22,500.00           Fremont Mil work co. 1000000246         2949 Onyx Ave Klamath Falls, OR 97603         Mil work         \$71,295.00           AAA Fence Company 1000002526         2746 Scott Blvd Santa Clara CA 95050 frenk@aaafenceco.com         Fence and gates         \$55,500.00           Emerald Site Service 10000011224         9190 Jackson Rd Sacramento CA 95826         Site services SWPPP         \$ 21,000.00           Pro West Wall Pro 10000041751         3621 Seaport Blvd Ste. A Sacramento CA 95691 bids@prowestwall.com         Restroom Fixtures         \$11,000.00           TLEE P GLEEN 100003296         MANSUA CA 95954 MANSUA CA 95955 M	Subcontractor Name License Number DIR Registration No.	Address/ Phone Number/ Email	Description Of Work Subcontracted	Amount Subcontracted*
1000000246         Klamath Falls, OR 97603         Mil work         \$71,295.00           AAA Fence Company 1000002526         2746 Scott Blvd Santa Clara CA 95050 frenk@aaafenceco.com         Fence and gates         \$55,500.00           Emerald Site Service 10000011224         9190 Jackson Rd Sacramento CA 95826         Site services SWPPP         \$21,000.00           Pro West Wall Pro 10000041751         3621 Seaport Blvd Ste. A Sacramento CA 95691 bids@prowestwall.com         Restroom Fixtures         \$11,000.00           TLEE DGLEEN 100003296         CH45 DE SPIBLA LN MANSULA CA 95954 MANSULA CA 959554 MANSULA CA 959	<b>G</b>	Fair oaks CA 95628	Acoustical Ceiling	\$ 22,500.00
Santa Clara CA 95050   Fence and gates   \$55,500.00		Klamath Falls, OR	Mil work	\$71,295.00
Sacramento CA 95826   Site services   \$21,000.00	, -	Santa Clara CA 95050	Fence and gates	\$55,500.00
10000041751 Sacramento CA 95691 Restroom Fixtures \$11,000.00  TLEE TO GREEN 6/45 DE SABLA LN 1000003296 MANSUA CA 95954 TROY-MANTEUFEZ® 449,985  PALS P.O. BOX31986 ASBESTOS				\$ 21,000.00
PALS P.O. BOX31986 ASBESTOS		Sacramento CA 95691	Restroom Fixtures	\$11,000.00
PALS P.O. BOX31986 ASBESTOS	TLEE BGREEN 1000003296	TROY MANTEUFELO	LANSCAPE	\$ 49,985
		P.O. BOX31986		\$132,995.

ALPHA & OMEGA	987 CALIMA BLUD		
PAYERS INC	CALIMESA, CA 92320	PAUNG	\$ 100,173,00
1000066676	909-795-8474	,	\$ 70-3, 101
, , , , , ,	ESTIMATING PALLEDOCOR,		
MARINA	1683 ELOU BEAU	ADD OPTIONS	
LANDSCAPE	LATHROP CA 95330	1	\$29,326.0
100038699	925 243 0988	10000	
,	120213		
TRADE MARK	4015 VIA PESCADOR	2000	
CONCRETE	CAMARILLO CA 93012	CONCRETE	\$299,000.0
100004353	805.642.2441		
	es		

<sup>\*</sup> Use Cost Amount representing actual work to be performed by the respective subcontractor.

#### SIGNATURE BLOCK

The names of all persons interested in the foregoing proposal as principals are as follows:

IMPORTANT NOTICE: If the Bidder or other interested person is a corporation, state the legal

name of the corporation, also the names of the president, secretary, treasurer, and manager thereof; if a co-partnership, state the true name of firm, also the names of all individual copartners composing firm; if the Bidder or other interested person is an individual, state the first and last names in full. DGN Build Inc. 1. Mandip Kaur 2. Kapal dev Singh By my signature on this proposal I certify, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that the Non-Collusion Affidavit required by Public Contract Code Section 7106 is true and correct. SIGN HERE (8) Date: 09/05/2024 Signature of Bidder Must be Properly Notarized P.O Box 31132 Stockton CA 95213 Business address Stockton Place of business Place of residence Stockton Form of Company (check one):

END OF SECTION

Limited Partnership

see attached acknowledgement

Other (specify)

X California Corporation

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of
On SEPT 54, 2024. before me, KANAN GUPTA ( NOTARY PUBLIC ) (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared KAPAL DEV SINGTH
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  KANAN GUPTA COMM. # 2431361 NOTARY PUBLIC • CALIFORNIA & ALAMEDA COUNTY
Signature (Seal) MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 14, 2027

## SECTION 00 43 13 BOND ACCOMPANYING BID (BIDDER'S BOND)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS.

That we,DGN Build Inc.	, as PRINCIPAL, and
United Surety Insurance Company	
are held and firmly bound unto the City of Newark in the penal sum of	TEN PERCENT (10%) OF
THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID of the Principal above named, su	bmitted by said Principal to
the City of Newark, Public Works Department, for the work described	below, for the payment of
which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be m	ade, we bind ourselves, our
heirs, executors, administrators and successors, jointly and severally, firm	mly by these presents. In no
case shall the liability of the surety hereunder exceed the sum of J	en Percent of Attached Bid
(\$ 10%).	

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the Principal has submitted the above-mentioned bid to the City of Newark, for certain construction specifically described as follows for which bids are to be opened at Newark, California on Tuesday, September 3, 2024 for:

# NEWARK RESOURCE CENTER RENOVATIONS Projects 1360

NOW, THEREFORE, if the aforesaid Principal is awarded the contract and within the time and manner required in these Specifications, after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enters into a written contract for the work in accordance with the proposal, and files the two bonds with the Public Works Department, one to guarantee faithful performance and the other to guarantee payment for labor and materials, as required by law, then this obligation shall be null and void: otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

# Bidder's Bond (continued)

In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the City of Newark and judgment is recovered, the surety shall pay all costs incurred by the City of Newark in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the Court.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals on this 3rd day of September .2024. PRINCIPAL: DGN Build Inc. Yund, Address: 2536 Squall Way Stockton State <u>CA</u> Zip 95206 City Phone: (209 ) 715-7600 SURETY: United Surety Insurance Company Home Office Address: 303 Congress Street, Suite 502 City Boston State MA Zip 02210 Phone: (617) 471-1112 Mark D. Leskanic, Attorney-In-Fact SURETY AGENT: Surety Bond Professionals, Inc. Office Address: 205 Union St, 2nd Floor City Natick, MA 01760 StateMA Zip 01760 Phone: (781) 559-0568

NOTE: Signatures of those executing for the surety must be properly notarized.

Principal Acknowledgment	
State of	
State of	} ss:
On this	day of, 2024, before me personally to me known and who being by me duly sworn, did depose the corporation described in
came	to me known and who being by me duly sworn, did depose
and say that he is the	of the corporation described in
seal affixed to said instrument is suc	ment; that he knows the seal of said corporation, that the h corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board that he signed his/her name thereto by like order.
	Notary Public
Surety Acknowledgment	***************************************
State of <u>Massachusetts</u>	}}
County of Middlesex	} ss:
	,
On this 3rd day of Se	eptember 2024, before me personally came
attorney-in-fact of United Surety I	, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is an
executed the within instrument: that	nsurance Company the corporation described in and which he knows the corporate seal of said corporation; that the seal
affixed to the within instrument is su	ich corporate seal, and that he signed the said instrument and
affixed the said seal as Attorney-in-I	fact by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation
and by authority of this office under	the Standing Resolutions thereof.
My commission expires October 2	the state of the s
	Notary Public (
	ANDREA HUGHES  Notary Public, Commonwealth of Massachusetts  My Commission Expires October 26, 2029

### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That United Casualty and Surety Insurance Company, a corporation of the State of Nebraska, and US Casualty and Surety Insurance Company and United Surety Insurance Company, assumed names of United Casualty and Surety Insurance Company (collectively, the Companies), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Mark D. Leskanic, Matthew Leskanic, Greg Angel, Colin Warner, Lauren Leskanic

Agency No: 171333

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond penalty does not exceed Five Million & 00/100 Dollars \_\_\_\_). This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on December 31%, 2024. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Companies at a meeting duly called and held on the 1" day of July, 1993; Resolved that the President, Treasurer, or Secretary be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company, in its name and as its acts to execute and acknowledge for and on its behalf as Surety any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, waivers of citation and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, with power to attach thereto the seal of the Company. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected Officers of the Company in their own proper persons That the signature of any officer authorized by Resolutions of this Board and the Company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or special power of attorney or certification of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance or other written obligation in the nature thereof; such signature and seal, when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereunto affixed, this 21st day of June, 2023 UNITED CASUALTY AND SURETY INSURANCE COMPANY **US Casualty and Surety Insurance Company United Surety Insurance Company** Corporate Seals Commonwealth of Massachusetts County of Middlesex ss: On this 21st day of June, 2023 before me, Colleen A. Cochrane, a notary public, personally appeared, Michael T. Porsch, Treasurer of United Casualty and Surety Insurance Company, US Casualty and Surety Insurance Company and United Surety Insurance Company, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity on behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and seal. COLLEEN A. COCHRANE Notary Public, Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires 10/27/2028 I, Robert F. Thomas, President of United Casualty and Surety Insurance Company, US Casualty and Surety Insurance Company and United Surety Insurance Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Board of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect. In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Newton, Massachusetts this 3rd day of Corporate Seals

Robert F. Thomas, President